

<u>Weeks of:</u> Dec 1st 2019

http://www.kiwaniscluboflasvegas.org/

December 4th MEETING:

Beverly Givens, Ed.D, Director, School-Community Partnership Program Discussing the Kiwanis Educator of the Year Program.

Networking: 11:45am. <u>Meeting: 12:15 to 1:15pm.</u>

Wednesday's, Marie Callender's, 8175 West Sahara, Lunch (\$20) and includes a slice of pie.

New Meeting Schedule General meeting: 1st, 3rd and 5th Wednesdays Board meeting: 4th Wednesday 12:15 to 1:15pm at Marie Callender's, 8175 West Sahara,

Kiwanis Club of Las Vegas Foundation A 501(c)(3) charitable organization

Help us fund our programs with your tax deductible donation to our Kiwanis Club of Las Vegas Foundation

Last Wednesday was the 65th Annual Kiwanis/Rotary Thanksgiving Food Drive lunch

For the 65th consecutive year the Kiwanis Clubs of Division 28 met for lunch with the Rotary Club of Las Vegas last Wednesday (the day before Thanksgiving) to raise funds for The Salvation Army's effort to feed those in need during the Holidays.



This year our lunch meeting resulted in a donation of 182,369 cans of food. Rotary - 106,091cans Kiwanis - 76,278 cans



The guest speaker was Mark Hall-Patton, Administrator, Clark County Museum System and frequent advisor to the Gold&Silver Pawn Stars TV Show

Donations can be made by checks payable and made to The Salvation Army,

A Word from:

Kiwanis International President-designate Daniel Vigneron

Three words tell you a lot about Kiwanis International President-designate Daniel Vigneron and about his hopes and expectations for the 2019-20 year: *Res, non verba*.

The Apostle John, U.S. President Abraham Lincoln and English Parliamentarian John Pym all used variations of the phrase. In his remarks at the Closing Session of the 2019 Kiwanis International Convention in Florida this past June, Vigneron explained why he adopted the Latin adage as his personal motto.

"It means, 'Things — or actions —not words," he said.

"People can talk so much without saying anything. It's when you are part of a team, putting in the hard work, that has the visible results. That, to me, defines a good Kiwanian. Let your actions speak louder than words, and have a stronger, more positive impact on the lives of others.

"I challenge each of you to lead by example."

Varsity Quiz

The 51st season for Varsity Quiz started on the week of October 20th. The Varsity Quiz Program is patterned after a high school program that was being sponsored by the Kiwanis Club of Greater Anaheim. In 1969 a delegation from that club convinced the leadership of the Kiwanis Club of Las Vegas to sponsor a similar program in Clark County. The Southern Nevada program was named Varsity Quiz. It is conducted within the Clark County School District (CCSD). The Varsity Quiz Program is a partnership between the Kiwanis Club of Las Vegas, CCSD, and Vegas PBS TV-10.

Varsity Quiz Question of the Week

Do you know the answer to this question?

Mombasa Marine Park and Nairobi National Park are located in what African country?

VQ 2018 2-21

Answer to Last week's Question

The name of what Latin American ballroom dance rhymes with that of the fruit of a tropical Asian tree with a smooth skin and a single stone?

VQ 2018 2-23

Answer: Tango

Use Amazon-Smile and make Kiwanis Club of Las Vegas Foundation your Charity

When you order at Amazon-Smile, Amazon donates to Kiwanis Club of Las Vegas Foundation This Kiwanis year we've received \$48.88

Use **smile.amazon.com** and Amazon will donate to Kiwanis Club of Las Vegas Foundation. Sign up with Amazon Smile and designate the Kiwanis Club of Las Vegas Foundation as your charity. Amazon will donate 0.5% of the price of your eligible Amazon Smile purchases to Kiwanis Club of Las Vegas Foundation whenever you shop on Amazon Smile. Amazon Smile is the same Amazon you know. Same products, Same prices, Same
service. Use the link below and you will be directed to great gift ideas and help support your Kiwanis Club of Las Vegas Foundation.

Select <u>Kiwanis Club of Las Vegas Foundation</u> as your charity when making your purchases.

AmazonSmile click here: <a>smile.amazon.com/ch/86-0850741

Get a FREE lunch! Read this newsletter for details

Service Hours

Turn in your service hours to Lee Ziegler.

Fill out the form at our weekly lunches or Email your service hours to Lee at: <u>leeziegler4@gmail.com</u>

Save your POP-TABS to benefit Ronald Mc Donald House

If you have pop tabs to donate contact Len Yelinek.

COLLECTING OLD EYEGLASSES:



Check around your home and ask your neighbors for any old, no longer needed, eye glasses. We are again collecting old eye glasses to donate to the Lions Club. See Len Yelinek with your old glasses.

FRee LUNCH!

Each week we hold a <u>random</u> drawing and one of our members wins a free lunch, including a slice of pie, redeemable at one of our next three regular meetings.

Congratulations' >>>> Kelly Collier «« You won a FREE Lunch

Redeem your free lunch at <u>one</u> of our next three meetings Dec 4th, 11th or 18th meeting!

UPCOMING October 2019 EVENTS

December 4: Beverly Givens, Ed.D, Director, School-Community Partnership Program, CCSD. Will discuss the future of the Kiwanis Educator of the Year Program.

December 11: Board Meeting

December 18: David Ricketts on Home fire safety concerns

December 25: Merry Christmas

FACEBOOK

Division 28 has established a Facebook page. The division is asking that you "like" the page so we can get more exposure for all Kiwanis Clubs.

https://www.facebook.com/SNVKiwanisD28 or just SNV KiwanisD28 if searching on Facebook directly.

<u>Our page</u> is Kiwanis Club of Las Vegas.

Please "like" the page and share posts found on the page. The more people know about us, the better for us!

For club information Log-in to our Web Site!

You can make a donation to our club on our web home page.

http://www.kiwaniscluboflasvegas.org/

contact Jerry McElroy or Howard Naylor with additions or corrections
